cancellation without any cash outflow from the Company, whereupon the carrying values of
the Company’s 25% equity interests in RS BVI and the related Put and Repurchase Option in
the Company’s account will be credited whilst the share capital and share premium accounts
of the Company will be debited. The Directors are satisfied that the Company will be able to
pay its debts as they fall due in the ordinary course of business. The Consideration Shares will
be cancelled after buy-back.

– 15 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and immediately after Completion assuming that no Share Options have
been exercised and the number of Shares owned by each of the Shareholders (other than
the Vendor) between the date of this announcement and the date of Completion remain
unchanged:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after Completion
assuming that no Share

Options have been exercised
and the number of Shares

owned by each of the
Shareholders (other than the
Vendor) between the date of

this announcement and
the date of Completion

remain unchanged
Shares % Shares %

Autumn Ocean (Note 1) 532,685,000 44.65 532,685,000 55.49
Vendor (Note 2) 233,000,000 19.53 – –
Public Shareholders 427,315,000 35.82 427,315,000 44.51

Total 1,193,000,000 100.00 960,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Autumn Ocean is a company wholly-owned by Mr. Pan. Mr. Pan is therefore deemed to be interested in all
the Shares held by Autumn Ocean by virtue of the SFO.

2. These Shares represented the Consideration Shares which were allotted and issued to the Vendor pursuant
to the terms and conditions of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

3. Assuming Completion having occurred and no Share Options having been exercised and the number of
Shares owned by each of the Shareholders (other than the Vendor) between the date of this announcement
and the date of Completion remain unchanged.